sale of the notes to repay a portion of our outstanding commercial paper and for general corporate purposes, which
may include working capital, capital expenditures and possible acquisitions. On February 1, 2017, we had
approximately $285.0 million of commercial paper borrowings, which had a weighted-average maturity of 7.0 days
and had a weighted-average annual interest rate of 0.89%.

S-8

Edgar Filing: SNAP-ON Inc - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2016:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the estimated net proceeds
of this offering as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read the information in this table together with �Use of Proceeds� and �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� along with our financial statements and related notes,
included elsewhere or incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

Actual
As

Adjusted
(in millions, except

share data)
(unaudited)

Short-term debt $ 301.4 $
Long-term debt:
Long-term debt (1) 708.8 708.8
   % notes due   offered hereby �

Total debt 1,010.2

Common shareholders� equity
Common stock�authorized 250,000,000 shares, $1 par value; issued 67,400,250 and
67,392,545 shares, respectively 67.4 67.4
Additional paid-in capital 317.3 317.3
Retained earnings 3,384.9 3,384.9
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (498.5) (498.5)
Treasury stock at cost (653.9) (653.9)

Total shareholders� equity attributable to Snap-on Incorporated 2,617.2 2,617.2

Total capitalization (2) $ 3,627.4 $

(1) Includes $150.0 million of unsecured 5.50% notes that were repaid on maturity in January 2017.
(2) Defined as Total debt plus Total shareholders� equity attributable to Snap-on Incorporated.

S-9

Edgar Filing: SNAP-ON Inc - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We have summarized the material terms and conditions of the notes below. This summary supplements the description
of the general terms and conditions of the debt securities under the caption �Description of Debt Securities� in the
accompanying prospectus and, to the extent that this summary is inconsistent with such description, replaces such